time, we wish to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting   held today i.e., 
Tuesday, 30th December 2025 have inter alia considered and approved the following matters: 

1. Fund Raising: 

Raising of funds aggregating up to INR 17,98,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores Ninety Eight Lakhs 
only) by way of issue of upto 31,00,000 (Thirty One Lakh) Convertible Equity Warrants 
(“Warrants”) of face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only each) at a price of INR 58/- (Rupees Fifty 
Eight only) per Warrant including Premium of INR 48/- (Rupees Forty Eight only) each, being the 
issue price determined in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended,

[...]

2013 and rules made thereunder and SEBI (Issue of 
Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2018. 

3.  

Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or total 
amount for which the 
securities will be issued 
(approximately) 

Issue of upto 31,00,000 (Thirty-One Lakh) 
Convertible Equity Warrants (“Warrants”) of face 
value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only each) at a price 
of INR 58/- (Rupees Fifty Eight only) per Warrant 
including Premium of INR 48/- (Rupees Forty Eight 
only) each for an aggregate consideration of up to 
INR 17,98,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores 
Ninety Eight Lakhs only). 

The Warrants will be convertible into the Equity 
Shares of the Company within the period of 18 
months from the date of Allotment of Warrants in 
accordance with the applicable laws. 

The price of the Warrants has been determined in 
accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations.